## RESOLUTION FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE MAPLE GROVE PARK & RECREATIONAL PLAN

## MAPLE GROVE TOWNSHIP

## SAGINAW COUNTY, STATE OF MICHIGAN

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Township Trustees of Maple Grove Township, Saginaw County, State of Michigan, held on the 18 day of December, 2023 at 7:00 p.m., prevailing Eastern Time.

**RESOLUTION #: 2023-12-01** 

PRESENT: Supervisor Krupp, Treasurer Yaros, Clerk Yaros, Trustee Peterman and Trustee Wendling.

ABENSET: None.

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Trustee Peterman and supported by Treasurer Yaros.

WHEREAS, Saginaw County, and six local jurisdictions within Saginaw County including the Bridgeport Charter Township, Carrollton Township, Maple Grove Township, Spaulding Township, Taymouth Township, and Zilwaukee Township have undertaken a multi-jurisdictional five-year Parks and Recreation Plan which describes the physical features, existing recreation facilities, and the desired actions to be taken to improve and maintain recreation facilities during the period between 2024 and 2028 and,

WHEREAS, public input was received via an online survey that was available from June 8, 2023 through July 10, 2023, to provide an opportunity for citizens to share ideas, express opinions, regarding the future of parks and recreation in Saginaw County and Maple Grove Township and,

WHEREAS, the draft plan was made available for review from October 13, 2023 through November 13, 2023, at the Saginaw County Building and each jurisdiction's Township Hall, and online at the Saginaw County website, and,

WHEREAS, a public meeting was held on November 21, 2023, at 5:00 pm at the Saginaw County Courthouse to provide an opportunity for citizens to express opinions, ask questions, and discuss all aspects of the Parks and Recreation Plan, and,

WHEREAS, Saginaw County and Maple Grove Township have developed this Parks and Recreation Plan for the benefit of the entire community and wish to adopt the plan as a document to assist in meeting the recreation needs of the community, and,

WHEREAS, on this day the Township Trustees of Maple Grove Township voted to adopt said Parks and Recreation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Township Trustees of Maple Grove Township adopts the Saginaw County Area Parks and Recreation Plan as a guideline for improving parks and recreation for the residents of Maple Grove Township.

AYES: Supervisor Krupp, Treasurer Yaros, Clerk Yaros, Trustee Peterman and Trustee Wendling.

NAYS: None.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Tish Yaros, Maple Grove Township Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Trustees of Maple Grove Township, Saginaw County, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting held on December 18, 2023, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.